No. 450, A.]

[Published May 24, 1951.

AN ACT to create 85.01 (6) (e) of the statutes, relating to motor vehicles operating amateur radio stations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER 234.

85.01 (6) (e) of the statutes is created to read: 85.01 (6) (e) Mobile amateur radio stations. The state recognizes the valuable assistance which mobile amateur radio stations can render in times of emergency and in civil defense and provides for the issuance of special license plates upon which, in lieu of the numbers as prescribed, shall be inscribed the official amateur radio call letters of such applicant as follows:

1. Upon compliance with the laws relating to registration and licensing of motor vehicles, including payment of fees plus an additional fee of \$1 accompanied by an application showing satisfactory proof that the applicant is the holder of an unexpired amateur radio station license issued by the Federal Communications Commission, the motor vehicle department shall issue license plates on which, in lieu of the usual registration number, shall be inscribed in large legible form the call letters of such applicant as assigned by the Federal Communications Commission.

2. The motor vehicle commissioner shall, on or before January 1 of each year, furnish to the sheriff of each county in the state of Wisconsin an alphabetically arranged list of the names, addresses and license tag letters of each person to whom a license tag is issued under the provisions of paragraph 1, and it shall be the duty of the sheriffs of the state to maintain and to keep current such lists for public information and inquiry.

Approved May 19, 1951.